Use of HL7v2 MDM Message for CDA Package
Technical Specification
20 June 2023   v2.5
Approved for external use
Document ID: DH-3798:2023
Australian Digital Health Agency ABN 84 425 496 912, Level 25, 175 Liverpool Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
Telephone 1300 901 001 or email help@digitalhealth.gov.au

EVN|T02|20110630123000
EVN Element Length HL7 DT Card Element Name Fixed values
EVN.1 3 SI 1..1 Event Type Code T02
EVN.2 26 TS 1..1 Recorded Date/Time
3.3.1 EVN.1 – Event Type Code
This should be an optional field (in HL7 2.3.1), but it SHALL be set to “T02”.
3.3.2 EVN.2 – Recorded Date/Time
The date and time the event occurred. If a time is put in, it is recommended to put in the time
zone as well.
The format SHALL be: CCYYMMDDHHNNSS+ZZZ
Example:
20120527121530+1000 this is 27th May 2012 at 12:15:30 in +1000 time zone.
This could be taken from the CDA document using this XPath:
/cda:ClinicalDocument/cda:effectiveTime/@value
3.4 PID – Patient ID Segment
PID Example:
PID|1||1234567890^^^AUSHIC^MC~800360nnnnnnnnnn^^^AUSHIC^NI
||FamilyName^GivenName^^^Prefix||19500527|M|||10 Browning Street^^West
End^QLD^4101^AUS|
3.4.1 PID.1 – Set Id
This SHOULD be an optional field (in HL7 2.3.1), but it SHALL be set to “1”.
PID Element Length HL7 DT Card Element Name Fixed values
PID.1 4 SI 0..1 Set Id 1
PID.3 250 CX 1..* Patient Identifiers
PID.5 48 XPN 1..* Patient Name
PID.7 26 TS 0..1 Date/Time of Birth
PID.8 1 IS 0..1 Sex
PID.11 250 XAD 0..n Patient Address
Australian Digital Health Agency
14 of 27   Approved for external use   20 June 2023
    DH-3798:2023
3.4.2 PID.3 – Patient Identifiers
This field contains the patient identifiers. It is recommended to place all known identifiers in this
field.
The format SHALL be: <identifier>^^^<Assigning Authority>^<Identifier Type>
This is a repeating field (~).
Suggested values for <Assigning Authority> are “AUSHIC” (Medicare) and “AUSDVA” (Department
of Veterans’ Affairs)
Suggested values for <Identifier Type> are “MC” (Medicare card), “NI” (IHI Number), “DVW” (DVA
Card White), “DVG” (DVA Card Gold) and “DVO” (DVA Card Orange).
Other codes might also be used to represent local or regional identifier types.
The IHI could be taken from the CDA document using this XPath, and stripping out the prefix OID
(1.2.36.1.2001.1003.0.):
/cda:ClinicalDocument/cda:recordTarget/cda:patientRole/cda:patient/ext:asEntityI
dentifier[@classCode='IDENT']/ext:id[@assigningAuthorityName='IHI']/@root
The Medicare Number could be taken from the CDA document using this XPath:
/cda:ClinicalDocument/cda:recordTarget/cda:patientRole/cda:patient/ext:asEntityI
dentifier[@classCode='IDENT']/ext:id[root='1.2.36.1.5001.1.0.7.1']/@extension
Example:
1234567890^^^AUSHIC^MC~800360nnnnnnnnnn^^^AUSHIC^NI
For more information about the representation of patient identifiers, see the Representation of
Common Australian Identifiers in v2 and CDA [CAI]. These identifiers are documented in Standard
Australia’s handbook HB 234 – Healthcare identifier HL7 implementation guide [HB234].
3.4.3 PID.5 – Patient Name
This field contains the patient’s name. The format SHALL be:
FamilyName^GivenName^^^Prefix